
CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 

(763) 434-9555

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 

CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA 
MONDAY, APRIL 17, 2023 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 
3 .1 Lt. Schuldt, Anoka County Sheriffs Office Monthly Report 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 

4.6 
4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

5.0 

6.0 

7.0 

8.0 
8.1 

9.0 

Approval of minutes of April 3, 2023 
Approval of claims 
Approval of the Ham Lake Member City Grant Agreement with Twin Cities Gateway 
Approval of the 2024 Budget for the Upper Rum River Watershed Management Organization 
Approval of a Resolution for the American Rescue Plan Act (ARP A) Funding of equipment for 
Public Works and City Hall 
Approval of an oversized accessory building at 4114 158th Avenue NE 
Approval of an agreement to contract with Isanti County Animal Control for Temporary Animal 
Control 
Approval of a Field Party Permit for Maxx Bar & Grill, 17646 Central Avenue NE on May 19-21, 
2023 
Approval of a relocating power pole for Great River Energy (ORE) in Crosstown Shopping Center 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
APPEARANCES - None 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Discussion of reimbursement for the appraisal for PIN #17-32-23-24-0009 

CITY ENGINEER 

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 

11.1 Committee Reports 
11.2 Discussion of the low bid for the construction of Fire Station #3 and adoption of a Resolution 
11.3 Announcements and future agenda items 

CLOSED MEETING - Pµrsuant to Minn. Stat. §13D.05, Subd. 3(c)(3) to discuss the purchase 
ofreal property identified as PIN #17-32-23-24-0009 (during a recess of the regularly scheduled City 
Council meeting) 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 

Burglaries 
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Agency: 

Division: 

Day Range: 

Exclusion: 

(I) 
C. 

~ 
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(I) 

:c 
0 .. 
C. 

Priority 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Ham Lake ·Law 

Probieun Type Summary 
2:25 PM 04/04/2023 

Data Source: Data Warehouse 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 56304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES 

MONDAY, APRIL 3, 2023 

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on Monday, 
April 3, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central 
A venue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Acting Mayor Jesse Wilken and Councilmembers Gary Kirkeide and Al 
Parranto 

Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmember Jim Doyle 

City Attorney, Mark Berglund;· City Engineer, Dave Krugler; City 
Administrator, Denise Webster; and Deputy City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
Acting Mayor Wilken called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in 
attendance. 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS - None 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be. no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so. requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of March 20; 2023 
4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of $181,622.49 
4.3 Approval to award seal coating, striping/symbols and crack sealing to the low bidders, Allied 

Blacktop Company, Warning Lites and Allied Blacktop Company 
4.4 Approval of Resolution No. 23-15 accepting a $9,000 donation from the Ham Lake Chamber of 

Commerce 
4.5 Approval of a Large Assembly License for the Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce at Lion's Park 

(1220 157th Avenue NE) for Freedom Festival on Saturday, July 1, 2023 
4.6 Approval of a Temporary One-Day Liquor License for the Ham Lake Lion's at Lion's Park (1220 

157th Avenue NE) for Freedom F·estival on Saturday, July 1, 2023. 
4.7 Approval of Resolution No. 23-16 for the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding of equipment 

for the City of Ham Lake Public Works Department 
4.8 Road Committee Recommendations: 



City Council Mtg. Minutes 
April 3, 2023 

1) To recommend that the City Council authorize appraisals of the following properties: PIN 32-
32-23-31-0013; 32-32-23-31-0018; 32-32-23-31-0014; 32-32-23-31-0003; and 32-32-23-31-
0019 

Motion by Parranto, seconded by Kirkeide, to approve the April 3, 2023 consent agenda as written. 
All present in favor motion carried. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 

7.0 APPEARANCES - None 

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY -None 

9.0 CITY ENGINEER 
Engineer Krugler stated that there were a dozen or so interested bidders for the bid opening on April 5, 
2023 for the construction of Fire Station 3. 

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR- None 

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports 
Councilmember Kirkeide attended the Charter Commission Meeting on March 22, 2023 and stated that the 
commission discussed the CERT (Community Emergency Response Team) program. Councilmember 
Parranto stated that he and Councilmember Wilken are working on the CERT program and are getting 
closer to moving forward with the program. 

11.2 Announcements and future agenda items 

Motion by Parranto, seconded by Parranto, to adjourn the meeting at 6:03 p.m. All present in favor, 
motion carried. 

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL 

April 17, 2023 
CITY OF HAM LAKE 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 
EFT # 1839 - 1845 
REFUND CHECKS 
CHECKS 
BANK DRAFTS 

# 64920 - 64927 
# 64928 - 64973 
DFT0002523 -DFT0002528 

TOTAL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 

PAYROLL CHECKS 
04/07/23 Direct Deposits 

TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS 

TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS 

VOID CHECKS 
CHECKS 
ZERO EFT 
BANK DRAFTS 

#64943 
#1842 -1843 

04/04/23 - 04/17 /23 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

68,845.46 
1,054.24 

489,771.36 
27,227.31 

586,898.37 

37,679.45 

$ 37,679.45 

$ 624,577.82 

$ 

$ 

$ 

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 17TH DAY OF APRIL 2023 

MAYOR 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 



Refund Check Register 
City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: ARPKT00751- APRIL 123 TRUST REFUNDS 

Refund Detail-------------------------------

Account Number 

00038 

00083 

00164 

00210 

00254 

00281 

00321 

00363 

Name 

CHAD JOHNSON 

JEFF STALLBERGER 

SWAN EXCAVATING 

SCHOENROCK HOLDINGS LLC 

JODY SOUTH ERLING 

JEFFREY DAVID STALBERGER, JR 

RICHARD SYLVESTER 

KELLI BAILEY 

Check Date 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/7/2023 

4/10/2023 

Check Number Amount 

64920 17.61 

64921 200.00 

64922 327.25 

64923 32.31 

64924 112.03 

64925 15.04 

64926 200.00 

64927 150.00 

Total Refund Amount: 1,054.24 

Revenue Totals---------------------------------

Revenue Code 

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 

Account Number Account Name 

Fund: 890 -TRUST FUND 
890-10101 

890-11501 

Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH 
999-10100 

999-20702 

Cash-claim on pooled cash 

Misc receivables 

Pooled Cash 

Due to other funds 

Total Distribution 

Revenue Totals: 

890 Total: 

Posting Amount 

-1,054.24 

1,054.24 

0.00 

-1,054.24 

_1,054.24 

999 Total: 0.00 --------

1,054.24 

1,054.24 

General Ledger Distribution 
Posting Date: 04/07/2023 

IFT 

Yes 

Yes 

Dist rib u ti on Total: 0.00 

4/13/2023 9:43:59 AM Page 1 of l 



Council Approval List 
City of Ham Lake, MN By (None} 

Payment Dates 4/4/2023 - 4/17/2023 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

1839 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 74.88 

1839 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00 

1839 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 47.35 

1840 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE ABSORBENT Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 209.85 

1840 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE WIPER FLUID Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 19.74 

1840 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE G-1 KILL SWITCH TERMINAL, C Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 149.74 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES Engineering 431-43301-3135 3,620.73 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK RECONSTRUC Engineering 431-43301-3135 16.74 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY RECONSTRUCT! Engineering 431-43301-3135 279.79 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK Capital assets 262-46101-5110 13,970.82 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN SHOPPING CENT Engineering 431-43301-3135 15,682.59 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LIVE WIRE CBP-ASSETS Engineering 100-41101-3135 152.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. BASE MAP Engineering 100-41101-3135 22.50 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 13-32-23-42-0002 LOT LINE A Engineering 100-41101-3135 152.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 1360 CONSTANCE BLVD/1614 Engineering 100-41101-3135 152.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING,.INC. ANOKA COUNTY GIS DATA EX Engineering 100-41101-3135 13.07 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COUNCIL MEETING Engineering 100-41101-3135 130.23 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 159TH AVE ROW VACATION Engineering 100-41101-3135 219.10 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2022 ASSETS Engineering 100-41101-3135 7,476.93 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 831-159TH AVE LOT LINE ADJ- Engineering 100-41101-3135 87.64 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 18001/18007 UNIVERSITY AV Engineering 100-41101-3135 87.64 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CITY CODE UPDATE Engineering 100-41102-3135 1,472.86 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CIRCLE K TUNNEL CAR WASH - Engineering 100-41601-3135 25.00 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING/POTENTIAL DEVEL Engineering 100-41601-3135 574.79 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CIRCLE K TUNNEL CAR WASH Engineering 100-41601-3135 91.48 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING COMMISSION MEE Engineering 100-41601-3135 52.27 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE BUILDING PERMIT Engineering 100-42401-3135 26.14 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ROAD COMMITTEE MEETING Engineering 100-43101-3135 268.24 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 136TH LANE/LINCOLN ST Engineering 100-43101-3135 1,311.21 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. THOROUGHFARE PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 435.17 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PUBLIC WORKS MAP Engineering 100-43101-3135 1,189.19 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 5-YEAR PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 298.05 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SNOW PLOW MAPS Engineering 100-43102-3135 33.47 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SRWMO 2023 BUDGET Engineering 100-43201-3135 1,991.70 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. URRWMO 2023 BUDGET Engineering 100-43201-3135 16.74 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. NPDES Engineering 230-43201-3135 33.47 

1841- RFC ENGINEERING, INC. BUNKER, JEFFERSON - TH65 Engineering 431-43301-3135 16.74 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 181ST, CONCORD - HWY 65 Engineering 431-43301-3135 186.45 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2023 REHAB Engineering 431-43301-3135 511.67 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 162ND LANE CONNECTION TO Engineering 431-43301-3135 87.64 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN ROLLING ACRES Engineering 890-90001-3135 132.71 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. FLEET STAR TRUCK & TRAILER Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,188.33 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HIDDEN FOREST EAST 4TH Engineering 890-90001-3135 956.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HIDDEN FOREST EAST 3RD Engineering 890-90001-3135 570.91 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HIDDEN FOREST EAST PARK Engineering 890-90001-3135 569.35 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HENTGES ADDITION Engineering 890-90001-3135 515.17 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. RADISSON SUNSET ESTATES Engineering 890-90001-3135 495.70 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ENCHANTED ESTATES 3RD Engineering 890-90001-3135 457.17 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEKSIDE FARMS Engineering 890-90001-3135 438.20 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CONSTANCE BLVD TERRACE Engineering 890-90001-3135 438.20 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HOLIDAY Engineering 890-90001-3135 409.62 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. FLAMINGO TERRACE Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,309.55 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MAGERS MEADOWS Engineering 890-90001-3135 283.66 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ENTSMINGER FARMS Engineering 890-90001-3135 258.89 
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1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. Ll B2 ENTERPRISE PLAZA 2ND Engineering 890-90001-3135 257.53 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. EVERGREEN ESTATES Engineering 890-90001-3135 227.57 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TOBY'S TRAILS Engineering 890-90001-3135 219.64 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. JAM HOPS Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,377.67 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 16905 BALTIMORE ST LOT LIN Engineering 890-90001-313~ 218.32 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 13856 RADISSON ROAD LOT LI Engineering 890-90001-3135 152.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CATCHERS CREEK Engineering 890-90001-3135 152.98 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. WHITETAIL CROSSING 2ND Engineering 890-90001-3135 132.71 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. FLEET STAR TRUCK & TRAILER Engineering 890-90001-3135 25.00 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COON CREEK COMMERCIAL P Engineering 890-90001-3135 132.71 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. GROUP PERMIT BILLING Engineering 100-43501-3135 3,371.06 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY ROW2023-10 Engineering 431-43301-3135 100.42 

1841 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MSA GROUP BILLING Engineering 431-43301-3135 3,037.80 

1844 STAR TRIBUNE MEDIA COM PA FIRE #3 NOTICE FOR BIDS Capital assets 420-42201-5110 202.24 

1845 SUSAN KNOUSE JAN - MAR 21ST CENTURY BA Mileage 100-41401-3960 9.83 

64928 ACCESS MARCH SHREDDING Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 137.20 

64929 ACE SOLID WASTE INC ORGANICS Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 355.46 

64930 AKER DOOR SALES INC PW GARAGE DOOR PHOTO EV Building repair & maintenanc 100-43104-3420 354.00 

64931 ALL CITY ELEVATOR INC 2ND QTR MAINTENANCE Building repair & maintenanc 100-41702-3420 212.00 

64932 ANCOM COMMUNICATIONS I BATTERIES Equipment parts & supplies 100-42201-2320 140.80 

64933 ANOKA COUNTY FIRE PROTEC 2023 AUDIT ALLOCATION FEE Other communication 100-42201-3290 330.00 

64933 ANOKA COUNTY FIRE PROTEC 2023 SRT ALLOCATION FEES Other communication 100-42201-3290 409.00 

64933 ANOKA COUNTY FIRE PROTEC 2023 PSDS ALLOCATION FEES Other communication 100-42201-3290 11,756.00 

64934 ANOKA COUNTY PROPERTY ABERDEEN N OF 144TH Property taxes 262-46101-4140 650.06 

64935 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D 2ND QTR LAW ENFORCEMENT Police protection 100-42101-3155 357,878.75 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, LIQUOR LICENSE INQUIRY Attorney 100-41101-3110 82.40 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, CITY CODE ISSUES Attorney 100-41101-3110 82.40 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 1360 CONSTANCE LOT ADJ Attorney 100-41101-3110 346.08 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 3/20/23 COUNCIL MTG & PRE Attorney 100-41101-3110 193.88 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 3/6/23 COUNCIL MTG & PREP Attorney 100-41101-3110 177.40 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, ROAD COMMITTEE Attorney 100-41101-3110 164.80 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, PROSECUTION Attorney 100-41501-3110 6,695.00 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, PLANNING COMMISSION MEE Attorney 100-41601-3110 115.36 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, FIRE #3 BIDDING Attorney 100-42201-3110 296.64 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, NORTHSTAR CODE VIOLATION Attorney 100-42401-3110 131.84 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, POTENTIAL DANGEROUS DOG Attorney 100-42401-3110 82.40 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, TREE REMOVAL IN ROW Attorney 100-43101-3110 82.40 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, SUNRISE JPA Attorney 100-43201-3110 609.76 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, JAKES AUTO MALL Attorney 262-46101-3110 477.92 

64936 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, TWIN BIRCH - NEW LOOK Attorney 431-43301-3110 230.72 

64937 BLAINE LOCK & SAFE, INC. KEYS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 102.00 

64938 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MAY VISION Vision Insurance 100-21715 43.53 

64939 CITY OF COLUMBUS JAN SIGNAL LEXINGTON & BR Electricity 100-43401-3610 25.69 

64939 CITY OF COLUMBUS FEB SIGNAL LEXINGTON & BR Electricity 100-43401-3610 23.95 

64940 COMPASS MINERALS AMERIC 74.23 TN SALT Salt & sand 100-43102-2710 6,323.65 

64941 CONNEXUS ENERGY MARCH AERATOR Electricity 100-44101-3610 40.50 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY GARAGE Electricity 100-41702-3610 72.26 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY HALL Electricity 100-41702-3610 903.78 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY SOUTH WELCOME Electricity 100-41703-3610 15.61 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY SIGN Electricity 100-41703-3610 219.19 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #1 Electricity 100-42202-3610 408.71 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #2 Electricity 100-42202-3610 209.08 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY SIRENS Electricity 100-42302-3610 68.25 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY PW Electricity 100-43104-3 610 865.46 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/JEFFERSON SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 63.52 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/LEXINGTON SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 65.65 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #1 Electricity 100-43401-3610 24.51 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #2 Electricity 100-43401-3610 284.48 
64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY CROSSTOWN/HWY 65 SIGNAL Electricity 100-43401-3610 74.27 
64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY RADISSON/BUNKER SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 74.89 
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64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY LEXINGTON/CROSSTOWN SIG Electricity 100-43401-3610 48.25 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/BUNKER SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 81.17 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/CONSTANCE SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 116.49 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/ANDOVER BLVD SIGN Electricity 100-43401-3610 75.14 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 128.22 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK WELL Electricity 100-44101-3610 14.50 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 38.14 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK CONCESSION Electricity 100-44102-3610 18.94 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK BUILDING Electricity 100-44102-3610 127.07 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK PAVILION Electricity 100-44102-3610 58.51 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK CONCESSION Electricity 100-44102-3610 25.21 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK SHELTER Electricity 100-44102-3610 29.40 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY SR CENTER Electricity 100-44202-3610 486.65 

64942 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS Electricity 232-43701-3610 4,635.04 

64944 DEHN OILCO 400 GALLONS DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 1,284.00 

64944 DEHN OILCO 300 GAL GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 910.50 

64945 ERIK HLIVKA SAFETY BOOTS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 150.00 

64946 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE LADDER REFRESHER Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 650.00 

64947 FIRE SAFETY USA INC R-2 BRAKES Fire apparatus repair & maint 100-42201-3450 2,091.50 

64948 FLEETPRIDE #90 RED LAMPS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 103.35 

64949 GRAINGER FLAT FILE CABINET Controllable assets 100-42401-5120 1,013.17 

64950 HAM LAKE HARDWARE INC BASKET STRAINER Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 14.99 

64951 I-STATE TRUCK CENTER INC #90 GASKET & 0-RING Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 9.98 

64951 I-STATE TRUCK CENTER INC #90 0-RING Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 7.60 

64952 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR GL266389 - STREET LGT/LOAD Insurance 100-43101-3940 1,000.00 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-41101-1510 31.00 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-41201-1510 372.76 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-41301-1510 264.82 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-41401-1510 475.39 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-41601-1510 188.17 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23- 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-42201-1510 19,624.51 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-42401-1510 891.85 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-43101-1510 13,199.50 

64953 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS. TR 4/1/23 - 9/30/23 WORK COM Worker's comp insurance 100-44101-1510 1,945.00 

64954 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSU MAY LT DISABILITY STD/LTD 100-21713 533.42 

64954 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSU APR LT DISABILITY - MS STD/LTD 100-21713 2.18 

64954 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSU MAY ST DISABILITY STD/LTD 100-21713 852.76 

64954 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSU APR ST DISABILITY - MS STD/LTD 100-21713 30.42 

64955 MARY BOTTINEAU 17-32-23-24-0009 APPRAISAL ROW Acquisition 431-43301-5130 1,400.00 

64956 MENARDS-BLAINE TRASH BAGS Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 15.28 

64957 MENA RDS-CR LIGHT BULBS, CEILING FAN D Building repair & maintenanc 100-44102-2310 95.69 

64958 METRO-INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-41201-2510 39.36 

64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-41301-2510 31.76 

64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-41401-2510 55.93 

64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-41601-2510 24.16 

64958 METRO-INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-41701-3210 124.00 

64958 METRO- INET IT SUPPORT Computer & software support 100-41707-3120 5,370.00 
64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-42201-2510 55.93 

64958 METRO- INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42201-3210 52.00 

64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-42401-2510 95.30 

64958 METRO- INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 62.00 
64958 METRO- INET LASERFICHE & ADOBE LICENS Software licenses & upgrades 100-43101-2510 21.56 
64958 METRO- INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 31.00 
64958 METRO- INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-44101-3210 10.00 
64958 METRO- INET PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-44201-3210 41.00 
64959 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT APRON CHAP Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 98.55 
64960 MN DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 1ST QTR SURCHARGE Surcharge 100-22801 2,110.86 
64961 MN PEIP MAY HEALTH INSURANCE Health Insurance 100-21710 11,600.75 
64962 NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS INC SIGN BRACKETS Street signs 100-43401-2250 454.48 
64963 OPG-3 INC LASERFICHE & PERMITWORKS Capital assets 428-42401-5110 7,400.00 
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64963 OPG-3 INC 2023 SUPPORT Computer & software support 100-42401-3120 7,200.00 

64964 PREMIUM WATERS INC APRIL WATER COOLER RENTAL Equipment rentals 100-41701-3320 14.00 

64964 PREMIUM WATERS INC WATER Equipment rentals 100-41701-3320 47.00 

64965 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES INC 03/25/23 RECYCLE EVENT Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 5,767.60 

64966 RIVARD COMPANIES TREE WASTE DISPOSAL Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 500.00 

64966 RIVARD COMPANIES TREE WASTE DISPOSAL Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 1,100.00 

64967 S & S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC SWIVELS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 136.42 

64968 STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS URINAL SCREENS, AIR FRESHE Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 328.53 

64969 SUMMIT COMPANIES FIRE ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUIS Equipment repair & maintena 100-42201-3440 782.25 

64969 SUMMIT COMPANIES PW ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUIS Equipment repair & maintena 100-43101-3440 679.50 

64969 SUMMIT COMPANIES RESIDENT EXTINGUISHER SER Fire Extinguisher 100-20203 65.00 

64970 TDS METROCOM INC 763-434-0454 ELEVATOR Phones/radios/pagers 100-41701-3210 40.55 

64970 TDS METROCOM INC 763-434-9605 FIRE #2 Phones/radios/pagers 100-42201-3210 37.35 

64971 TENNANT SALES & SERVICE C FLOOR SCRUBBER REPAIR Equipment repair & maintena 100-43101-3440 327.14 

64972 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC BUSHINGS & BOLTS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 28.66 

64973 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA APRIL SECURITY MONITORING Monitoring 100-41702-3145 33.95 

64973 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA APRIL ELEVATOR MONITORIN Monitoring 100-41702-3145 10.00 

64973 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA APRIL PW FIRE PANEL MONIT Monitoring 100-43104-3145 52.95 

DFT0002523 COMPENSATION CONSULTAN Health Savings Account Flexible spending 100-21705 225.00 

DFT0002524 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation Deferred compensation 100-21704 1,905.00 

DFT0002524 EMPOWER Roth IRA Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00 

DFT0002525 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 5,762.08 

DFT0002525 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 1,635.88 

DFT0002525 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 6,498.86 

DFT0002526 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 2,551.74 

DFT0002527 PERA Retirement-Coordinated PERA 100-21703 7,114.65 

DFT0002527 PERA Retirement-Police & Fire PERA 100-21703 1,181.43 

DFT0002528 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MARCH 123 FUEL TAX Fuel 100-43101-2230 302.67 

Grand Total: 585,844.13 

4/13/2023 1:10:29 PM Page 4 of 7 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: PYPKT01465 - PPE 04/01/23 PAID 04/07 /23 
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01 

.. TY-E>e 
Regular Checks 

Manual Checks 

Reversals 

Voided Checks 

Direct Deposits 

Total 

4/5j2023 11:27:23 /.\M 

Count 
0 

0 

0 

0 

31 
31 

EFT Payroll Check Register 
Report Summary 

Pay Period: 3/19/2023-4/1/2023 

Amount 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

37,679.45 

37,679.45 

Page 1 of :l 



CITY OF HAM LAI(E 
STAFF REPORT 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Mayor and Councilmembers 

Andrea Murff, Finance Director 

Twin Cities Gateway Grant Agreement 

Meeting Date: April 17, 2023 

Introduction/Discussion: Twin Cities Gateway (TCG) has informed us that Ham Lake is 
eligible to receive $7,500 for marketing and promotional expenses to increase participation 
or enhance an event happening within the City. 

The necessary invoices for the expenditures and the reimbursement requests will be added 
to a future Council's bill list for approval once the grant is received. 

Recommendation: I recommend approval of the 2023 Member City Grant 
Agreement with Twin Cities Gateway. 



TWIN CITIES 

GATEWAY 

Ham Lake 2023 Member City Grant Agreement 

This Agreement between the City of Ham Lake, 15544 Central Avenue NE, Ham Lake, MN 55304 

there in after the "City," and Twin Cities Gateway, a Minnesota non-profit corporation, 7071 

University Ave NE Fridley, MN 55432, hereinafter the "Bureau," contains the terms and 

conditions for a grant to the City in the amount of $7,500 from the Bureau to the City. 

Whereas the grant funding provided is based on local option lodging taxes collected by the City 

and the nine other member cities of the Bureau and 

Whereas the City agrees to expend the grant funding in compliance with MN Statute 469.10 

which states that gross proceeds from any tax imposed shall be used for the purpose of 

marketing and promoting the City as a tourist or convention center and 

Whereas the Bureau has specified that grant funds must be used for advertising, marketing, 

and promotional efforts to increase participation, attendance, or visitation to an event, activity, 

or facility located within the City, and/ or to add new activities to enhance existing events, and 

Whereas the Bureau specifies that advertising, marketing, and promotional efforts for which 

said grant funding is used must extend beyond the borders, or boundaries of the City and 

Whereas it is agreed that prior to December 31, 2023, the City of Ham Lake will provide an 

overview of how the Bureau grant funding was used, as well as provide documentation of 

expenses via copies of actual receipts or invoices in accordance with this Agreement and 

Now by execution of this Agreement, the City and the Bureau agree to and approve the terms. 

By: City of Ham Lake By: Al Stauffacher/ Twin Cities Gateway 

Signature Signature 

Date: _____________ _ Date: ______________ _ 



TWIN CITIES GATEWAY VISITORS' BUREAU AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this __ day of ________ _ 
by and between the City of ______ , a Minnesota municipal corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "City," and Minnesota Metro North Tourism, a Minnesota non-profit corporation 
referred to as the "Bureau." 

WITNESSETH: 

The City has enacted a tax on lodging within the City to fund a convention and visitors 
bureau in accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section 469.190. 

The Bureau has the staff, facility, and experience to carry out the objectives of promoting 
the City as a tourist and convention center. 

The City desires the Bureau to provide the services of a convention and tourism bureau 
on behalf of the City, and the Bureau desires to provide those services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein, sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term. The term of the Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of January 
2023 and will continue unless terminated by mutual agreement of the City and Bureau. After 
one year, this Agreement may be terminated by one of the parties hereto in accordance with 
paragraph 7 of this Agreement. 

2. Services Rendered by Bureau. The Bureau shall furnish the following services: 
a. Informational services in answering inquiries about the City via mail, 

telephone, personal, and electronic contacts. 
b. Prepare and present through websites, audio visual presentations, social 

networking sites information to the public and groups to attract visitors to the City. 
c. Provide planning, coordinating, and registration assistance to organizations and 

businesses. 
d. Supply support material including, but not limited to, City maps, 

accommodations list, and information in general. 
e. Distribute brochures, maps and guides of the city to potential visitors and 

meeting planners. 
f. Provide representation at trade shows, conventions, and exhibits to attract new 

visitors to the City. 
g. Promote the City as a convention center for Minnesota by regional and 

statewide advertising of the City's hospitality industry and attractions. 
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3. Changes. Basic services provided pursuant to Paragraph 2 of this Agreement shall be 
without charge to the person or organization utilizing said services unless authorized by 
contractual agreement or action of the Bureau Board of Directors. 

4. Budget. The Bureau shall submit its annual budget for review by the City on or before 
the first day of December of the year preceding the effective date of the budget. Such budget 
shall detail specifically the uses to which monies received shall be spent to provide the services 
described in Paragraph 2 of this Agreement. 

It is understood between the parties that the actual revenues being generated under 
Paragraph 5 may vary from the amount anticipated in the budget. For this reason, it is agreed 
that the budget may be modified without prior consent of the City, providing that any 
adjustments shall be made by a two thirds (2/3) vote of the Bureau Board of Directors. 

Notwithstanding any other language to the contrary the Bureau shall not expend any 
sums beyond its revenues. 

5. Funding. On the 15th day of each month, the City shall remit to the Bureau, for 
funding of the Bureau, 95% of the lodging tax payments received by the City, less refunds, in the 
preceding month during the term of this Agreement. 

6. Verification of Expenditures. The Bureau will provide the City a copy of the 
Bureau's monthly financial statements, showing monthly, year to date, and budget figures, 
properly itemized and verified by the Director of the Bureau. The Finance Officer of the city 
shall have the right of access to the books and records of the Bureau at any time during normal 
business hours to audit any time of revenue or expenditure. 

7. Termination. The city may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to 
that effect by December 31 st of the preceding calendar year to give at least a one year notice to 
the other party (i.e. notice given prior to December 31 2020 would mean agreement dissolves on 
December 31 2021. Such termination shall be effective on December 31 st of the following 
calendar year in which notice is given. 

8. Composition of Bureau's Board of Directors. City and Bureau agree that the Bureau's 
Board of Directors shall be proportionately represented, based on the percentage of lodging fee 
contributions contributed by the Member City during the preceding year. Each Member City 
shall have at least one Board Member. For each additional 10%, or portion thereof, above the 
initial 10% of the overall contribution will entitle the Member City to one additional 
representative. The first Board Member appointed by the Member City shall be an elected or 
appointed municipal representative of that Member City. The second Board Member selected by 
the Member City will be from that community's lodging industry unless none willing to step 
forward and then it would be the city's discretion to pick a chamber or attraction. Any additional 
representatives shall be selected at the Member City's discretion. The term of any Board 
Member appointed by a Member City shall immediately cease, without further action, upon the 
termination of membership of that Member City in the Corporation. 
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9. Hold Harmless. Any and all employees of the Bureau or any other persons, while 
engaged in the performance of any service required by the Bureau under this Agreement, shall 
not be considered employees of the City, and any or all claims that may or might arise under the 
Workers' Compensation Act of the State of Minnesota on behalf of said employees or other 
persons while engaged, and any and all claims made by the third party as a consequence of any 
act or omission on the part of the Bureau, or its agents or employees or other persons while so 
engaged in any of the services provided to be rendered herein, shall in no way be the obligation 
or the responsibility of the city. In connection therewith, the bureau hereby agrees to indemnify, 
save, and hold harmless, and defend the City and all of its officers, agents, and employees from 
any and all claims, demands, actions, or causes of actions of whatever nature or character arising 
out of or by reason of the execution or performance of the services provided for in this 
Agreement. 

10. Multiple City Participation. It is contemplated that the Bureau in addition to 
providing services to the City, will also provide similar services described in Paragraph 2 of this 
Agreement to the other communities and that all cities maybe jointly promoted as a unitary 
convention and visitors bureau. Therefore, it is specifically authorized that funding for such joint 
promotion will be financed pursuant to the Agreement. 

11. Discrimination. The Bureau, in providing services hereunder shall comply with the 
provisions of Minnesota Statutes Section 181.5 9 as the same may be amended from time to time. 
The Bureau shall not discriminate against any person or firm in any of its activities pursuant to 
Minn. Stat. § 181.59 which is incorporated into this agreement as through set forth in its entirety. 

12. Insurance. The Bureau shall carry insurance to cover its employees and agents while 
performing services pursuant to this Agreement. Such insurance shall provide comprehensive 
general liability and property damage coverage to the Bureau and its employees and agents in 
such amounts as will equal the applicable limits of liability to which the City may be held 
pursuant to state statute as the same may be amended from time to time. The Bureau shall also 
carry Workers' Compensation as required by Minn. Stat. §176.182 and provide the City with 
proof of compliance with § 176.182 before commencing to provide services hereunder. 

13. Laws. The Bureau will comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws in 
the performance of its obligations hereunder. 

14. Advertisements. All websites, brochures, listings, or advertisements of specific 
lodging facilities shall include mention of all facilities paying the lodging tax imposed by the 
City. 

15. Integration. This document is fully integrated, in bodying the entire Agreement 
between the parties. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and executed in the 
same manner as this Agreement. 

3 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the 
day and year first above written. 

5 

CITY OF ----

By: -----------­
____ _, City Representative 

MINNESOTA METRO NORTH 
TOURISM 

By: -----------­
TCG Director 



Meeting Date: April 17, 2023 

CITY OF HAM LAJ(E 
STAFF REPORT 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Mayor and Councilmembers 

Denise Webster, City Administrator 

2024 Budget for Upper Rum River Watershed Management 
Organization (URRWMO) 

Introduction/Discussion: The URRWMO Board is requesting the ratification of the 2024 
Budget by April 25th• 

Ham Lake's share of the 2024 URRWMO budget is $2,370.19, which is $64.50 less than 
the 2023 budget. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the 2024 budget for the Upper Rum River 
Watershed Management Organization be ratified. 



Denise Webster 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

jamie.schurbon@anokaswcd.org 
Thursday, March 9, 2023 2:10 PM 
City of Bethel, Ginger Berg; Jack Davis; Denise Webster; City of Oak Grove, Loren 
Wickham; Darcy Mulvihill; Kate Thunstrom; Nowthen Finance, Natalie Johnson; Clerk 
City of Nowthen (info@nowthenmn.net) 
Andrew Wood; Christopher Beyett; Dan Breyen; Jeff Entsminger; John West; Katie 
Kalland; Patrick Sullivan; Paul Tradewell; Radja Lohse; ryan seguin; Shanni Flabedo; 
Timothy Miller; Troy Wolens 
URRWMO draft budget to ratify 
2024 draft URRWMO budget for cities ratification 3-8-2023.pdf 

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution. 

Upper Rum River WMO member cities, 
Attached is the URRWMO's draft 2024 budget. Please bring this forward to your city councils for ratification. The 
URRWMO board is requesting ratification by noon on April 25. Please respond to me with your city council's action by 
that date. 

If you have questions, please contact your URRWMO board representatives or myself. Thanks! 

Jamie Schurbon 
Watershed Projects Manager I Anoka Conservation District 
1318 McKay Dr. NE, Suite 300 I Ham Lake, MN 55304 

763.434.2030 x210 I AnokaSWCD.org 

Strong partnerships - Innovative solutions - Healthy environments 

Confidentiality Notice: This E-mail and any attachments is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. & 2510·· 

2524, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, 
dissemination, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have received the message 